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July 23, 2008
Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502
Attn: David J. Kears, Agency Director
Dear Mr. Kears:
At the request of George Lockwood of the State Water Resources Board, I am sending
your Agency information which should cause you to issue a closure letter on the property
located on 1347 Park Street, Alameda CA, Case#ROOOOOj*@.‘
(e

Checking with your agency, the files have been lost or misplaced.

After reviewing the information enclosed, I would appreciate an immediate response
either granting or denying a closure letter on the site.

incerely,
oo

James F. Russi
510-521-1472

Ce: George Lockwood

enc



December 19, 2003

Alameda County Environmental
Health Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkaway, 2™ Floor
Alameda CA 94502

- Attention: Amir Ghalami

Re: Risk Management Plan
1347 Park Street UST Site, Alameda CA
Alameda County Site ID 5511
GA Project No. 144-01 -02

Gemntlemen:

We have been patiently waiting for your closure letter for many years. AS far as we can
determine we have complied with every request from your office and to date have not
ceceived any correspondence from you since 2001 where you indicated that you were
going to issue a closure letter.

Recently, we submitted a risk management plan at your request and we still have not
heard from you. What will it take to get a closure lefter on this property? We are
concerned now as the City of Alameda Public Works Department is planning to redo the

infrastructure on Park St. in the near future which will probably will create another
problem with the ground in that area.

Please let us know when we can expect closure.

Tames Russi

Cc: Steve Simi



P.
SEP-BS—ZoE3Z B3 :38 PN GRIBI ASSOCIARTES TaT T4S TTES

o __ Rl | SOCiate Geolagical snd Envirormental Consulting Services

September 5, 2003

Alameda County Environmental
Health Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention! Mr, Amir Ghalami

Subject: Risk Management Plan
1347 Park Street UST Site, Alameda, California
Alameda County Site ID 5511
GA Project No, 144-01-02

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your tequest, this letter provides a Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the 1347 Park
Street underground storage tank (UST) site in Alameda, California. This RMP provides: (1) A
summary of potential risks posed by residual hydrocarbons present at the site; and (2) A plan to limit
risks of exposure to residual hydrocarbons associated with potential future construction-related

activities at the site,
SITE BACKGROUND AND RISK SUMMARY
Site Background

The project site ig situated on the southwest side of Alameda island (see Figure 1 and Figure 2).
Besed on results from hand auger borings drilled on both the project gite and on the adjacent

northeast site, it appears that near-surface soils in the sitc vicinity consist of relatively loose beach -

sands. The site is located on the East Bay Plain, and below the neat-surface beach sands we would
expect to encounter several tens to hundreds of feet of Bay Mud sediments. The Bay Mud sediments
found along the East Bay Plain generally consist of jow-permeability silts and clays, with occagional
thin sand lenses. The Bay Mud sediments generally do not make good groundwater aquifers, and
thete i8 no significant beneficial groundwater usage in Bay Mud sediments in the site vicinity.

One 1,500-gallon heating 0il UST, which apparently had been unused for a long time, was removed
from the project site on November 1995. Following removal of the UST, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health inspector noted holes in the tank and hydrocarbon odors and
sheens in the excavation. Soil samples collected at about 11 feet in depth from the UST excavation
sidewalls at each end of the tank contained elevated levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons, and one soil
sample collected at about 14 feet in depth from the center of the UST excavation cavity contained
no detectable hydrocarbons. The UST excavation cavity was overexcavated in early December 1995,
and three of the four soil samples collected from the four excavation sidewalls at about 12 feet in
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Alameda County Environmental
Health Services Agency
September 5, 2003

Page 3
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Table 1

SUMMARY QF SITE CONDITIONS AND IMPACTS
1347 Park Street UST Site
1,500-Gallon Heating O UST
Site Condition (Park Sirest Sidewalk, Removed 11/95)
SOIL IMPACTS
Soil Type ) Mot Sand
i impacted Depth Interval & o 12 foet in depth
Laters! Plume Description South to southsast below Park Stregt sidewilk and
Park Sireet parking lanc; length unknown.

Maximum Coptaminent 1mpnets

TPH-D 4,500 ppm

TPH-MQO 1,900 ppm

Benzene 0.11 ppm

Toluene 0.25 ppm

Ethylhenzene 0.60 ppm.

Xylenes 1.4 ppm

Methyt-t-Butyl Ether Nondetect

Naphthalene 7.4 ppm

Z-Methylnaphthaiene 7% ppm l

Phenanthrene 8.3 ppm 1

5.0 ppm
N
GROUNDWATER IMPACTS

Depth to Groundwater 8.4 - 12.0 fest

Groundwater Plume Description South to southeast belaw Park Sireet sidewatk and

Park Smrect parking Jane; length unknown.
Maximum Contaminant Impacts

sphthalene

N

TPH-D 140 ppm

TPH-MO 130 ppm

Benzene 0.0023 ppm
Toluene 0.0024 ppm
Ethylbenzene 0.002} ppm
Xylienes 0.020 ppm
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether Nongeiee!

0.070 ppm

GRIB] Associates



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirscior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOHN
1434 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
, slamadsa, Th g94502-8577
sStiD 5511 . {515) 567-5700

Fay (510) 337-933%

April 5, 2001

Mr. James Russi Mr. Steve Simi
A28 Yorkshire Road Cochran and Celli
Alameda, CA 94501 3330 Broadway

Oakland, CA 94811

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
ORISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 1347 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CA

Dear Messrs. Russi and Simi:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 26297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510} 567-
6762.

Sincerely,

IS VU

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

simi-8



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stiD 5511
April 5, 2001
Mr. James Russi

428 Yorkshire Road
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: RMP for 1347 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Messrs. Russi and Simi:

As you know, | am reviewing the case file for t
closure is warranted at this time. Groundwater

ENVIBONMENTAL {EALTH SERVICES
ENYIRONIENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

slameda. CA B4502-5577

i540) 557-5700

EAX (510% 337-9335

Mr. Steve Simi
Cochran and Celli
3330 Broadway
Oakland, CA 9461 1

he above referenced site to determing if
monitoring at the site revealed the

presence of a thick, viscous product in well MW-1. 1t is my belief that the product is
localized, not very mobile, and should not pose any significant risk to human health.
However, during future construction or excavation in the area, construction workers may
encounter residual soil and groundwater contamination. A risk management plan {RMP)
should be prepared that will be protective of construction workers and address soil and

groundwater characterization and disposal.

The RMP is due within 45 days of the date of

this letter, or by May 31, 2001. !f you have

any questions, | can be reached at (510 ‘B567-6762.

gy

gva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: John Mrakovich

sirni-7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
- ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
g Alameda, CA 94502-8577
RO0000460 (510) 567-8700
' FAX (510) 337-9335

September 20, 2001

Mr. Steve Simi
Cochran and Celli
2735 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: RMP for 1347 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Simi:

In April 5, 2001 1 requested that a risk management plan (RMP) be submitted for the above
referenced site that would be protective of construction workers and address soil and
groundwater characterization and disposal, if warranted (see attached letter), The RMP
was due by May 31, 2001. As of the date of this letter, this office has not received the
required RMP. It is my understanding that Mr. John Mrakovich is unable to prepare the
RMP. '

Please be advised that closure will hot be granted until the RMP has been reviewed and

approved. If you have any questions or if | can assist in approving a qualified
environmental consultant, | can be reached at (510} 5667-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachment

‘A: James Russi, 428 Yorkshire Road, Ajameda, CA 94501 {(w/o)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

CEVID J. KEARS, Agsnoy Dirsclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMINTAL PROTECTICN
1 Harbor Say Paranay. Sulie 250

—

I3
G
a

StID 5511 A r;eda. A B4502-6577
{510} 557-8700
FAX 15101 337-8335
April 26, 2000
Mr. James Russi Mr. Steve Simi
428 Yorkshire Road Cochran and Celli
Alameda, CA 94501 3330 Broadway

Oakland, CA 94611
RE: QMR for 1347 Park Streef, Alameda, CA

Dear Messrs. Russi and Simi:

| have completed review of AliCal Environmental’s March 2000 Report of Groundwater
Monitoring Well Installation prepared for the above referenced site. That report
documented the work performed during the installation of a groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1) at the site. The initial groundwater sample collected on February 28, 2000
contained up to 570 parts per billion total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {ppb
TPHg),150,000ppb TPH as diesel (TPHd), 10,000ppb TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), 70 ppb
naphthalene, and trace levels of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

At this time you should continue with guarterly monitoring/sampling of groundwater from
well MW-1. Groundwater should be anatyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, and PAHS.
Quarterly monitoring reports (QMR) are due 60 days upon completion of fieid work. The

next sampling event should be in May 2000.

If you have any questions, { can be reached at (510) 557-6762.

TR P

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

simi-6
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Geological and Environmental Cons

November 16, 1998

UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Epvironmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Aftention: Eva Chu

Subject: Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation
1347 Park Street UST Site, Alameda, California
Alameda County Site ID 5511
GA Project No. 144-01-01

Dear Ms. Chu;

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Mr. Tim Russi documenting a recently-
completed soil and groundwater investigation at the 1347 Park Street underground storage tank
(UST) site in Alameda, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). The investigation included the
drilling and sampling of three soil borings immediately adjacent to a heating oil underground storage
tank (UST) formerly located in the Park Street sidewalk at the project site. The purpose of the soil
boring investigation was 1o assess soil and groundwater quality adjacent to the former UST in order
to address regulatory site closure.

BACKGROUND

One 1,500-gallon heating oil UST, which apparently had been vnused for a long time, was removed
from the project site on November 1995. Following removal of the UST, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health inspector noted holes in the tank and hydrocarbon odors and
sheens in the excavation. Soil samples collected at about 11 feet in depth from the UST excavation
sidewalls at each end of the tank contained elevated 1evels of diesel-range hydrocarbons, and one soil
sample collected at about 14 feet in depth from the center of the UST excavation cavity contained
no detectable hydrocarbons. The UST excavation cavity was overexcavated in early December 1995,
and three of the four soil samples collected from the four excavation sidewalls at about 12 feet in
depth contained elevated levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons. After completion of overexcavation
activities, the excavation cavity was backfilled with clehi imported fill material and re-surfaced to
match existing grade.

On August 27, 1998, Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to Alameda County UST Local
Oversight Program proposing the drilling and sampling of three hand auger borings adjacent 10 the
former project site UST. Alameda County granted approval to implement the workplan on August
31, 1998. ' ¥

}

884 Vintage Avenue e Suisun » California o 94585 o Phone/Fax (7@7)864-55 43



UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
November 16, 1998

Page 2

LIMITATIONS

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

1. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES
The three soil borings were drilled and sampled by Mr. Jim Gribi on September 16, 1998.

Prefield Activities

Prior to beginning field activities, Gribi Associates marked proposed boring locations and notified
Underground Services Alert (USA). In addition, Gribi Associates obtained a drilling permit from
Alameda County Public Works Department and obtained an Excavation Permit and an

Encroachment Permit from the City of Alameda. Copies of these permits are contained in Appendix
A,

Location of Soil Borings

Iocations of the investigative soil borings, IB-1, IB-2, and [B-3, are shown on Figure 2. IB-1 was
sited immediately southeast from the former UST in the Park Street parking lane. 1B-2 and 1B-3
were sited in the project site basement, west and southwest, respectively, from the former UST.

Drilling and Sampling of Soil Borings

Investigative boring IB-1, located in the Park Street parking lane at about ground surface elevation,
was drilled to a depth of about 13 feet below grade. Investigative borings IB-2 and IB-3, located in
the project site basement approximately 8.5 feet below surface grade, were drilled to 2 depth of about
three feet below the basement floor (approximately 11 feet below ground surface grade). Allborings
were drilled using hand auger equipment. During hand augening, retrieved soil cuttings were logged
by Mr. Jim Gribi, 2 California-registered geologist. Boring logs for the three borings are contained
in Appendix B. All hand auger and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
November 16, 1998

Page 3

decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute
tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water. Following completion, the
investigative borings were grouted to match existing grade.

One soi]l sample was collected from IB-1 at a depth of about 8.5 feet below ground surface grade.
Soil samples were collected from IB-2 and IB-3 at depths of 2.0 ft and 1.5 feet, respectively, below
basement grade (approximately 10.5 feet and 10.0 feet, respectively, below ground surface grade}.
Each of the soil samples was collected using the following method: (1) Exposed soil was scraped
away; (2) A clean 2-inch by 6-inch brass tube was completely filled with undisturbed soil, taking
care to minimize excess void in the tube; (3) The tube was then quickly sealed with aluminum foil
and plastic end caps, wrapped tightly with tape and labeled; and (4) The sealed tube was immediately
placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory.

A grab groundwater sample was collected from each of the three investigative borings using a
clean disposable PVC bailer. Each water sample was collected in three 40-ml VOA vials and two
half liter amber jars by completely filling each container from the bailer, and then tightly sealing
each container with teflon-lined septum, making sure that no air bubbles were present. Each
container was then labeled and immediately placed on ice for transport to the analytical laboratory.

Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Groundwater Samples

A total of three soil samples and three grab groundwater samples were analyzed for the following
parameters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MO)

In addition to the above analyses, the soil sample from IB-1 was analyzed for the following
parameters.

USEPA 8270 Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs)

All laboratory analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., 2 California-certified analytical laboratory,
with two-week turn around on lab results.




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
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RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
General Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface soils in the three borings were similar, consisting primarily of reddish brown silty loose
sands throughout. Grey green hydrocarbon staining, with moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors, was
noted in soils from eight to 12 feet below ground surface grade in IB-1 and from just below the
basement concrete slab (approximately nine feet below ground surface grade) to about two feet
below the basement surface (about 10.5 feet below ground surface grade) in IB-1. No hydrocarbon
odors or staining were noted in soil or groundwater samples from IB-2. Groundwater was
encountered at about 11 feet below ground surface grade in IB-1, and at about 1.5 feet below the
basement surface (10.0 feet below ground surface grade) in IB-2 and IB-3.

Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil and water laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory data report
for soil and water samples is contained in Appendix C.

|

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
347 Park Swreet UST Site

=l :

TPH-D . 4,900 730 <1.0 0.12 3,500__ 65 __
__TPH-MO 1,500 300 <10 0.97 1400 1 __ 30 =
__TPH-G 200} 34' <1.0 <0.050 140’ 0.12

Benzene _ 0.11 0.012 <0,0050_! _<0.0005 <0.10 <0.0003

Toluene 0.23 0.029 <0.0050_1 <0.0003 <0.10 <10.00035

Fthylbenzene _ 0.60 0.047 <0.0050_1 _<0.0005 <0.10 <0,0005
_Xylenes_ _ 1.4 0.094 <0.0050_! <0.0005 0.11 <().0005
__MTBE <1.0 <0.100 <0.050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050
_PNAs o

Napthalene 7.4 T R - -- l -
R 2-Methylnaphthalene 28 - - - - -
_____Acenaphthylene <3.4 - - - -- -
Acenaphthene <3.4 - - - - -




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
November 16, 1998
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1347 Park Swmeet UST Site s

EgROy T

_____ Fluorene ' <3.4 : - - -- - | -
Phenanthrene 8.3 - = — - -

_____ Anthracene <34 - - - - -

_____ Fluoranthene _ <34 - - - = -

_____ Pyrene 5.0 - - = - -

_____ Benzo(g)anthracene <3.4 - - - -
Chrysene . 5.1 . - - -
Renzo(b)fluoranthene <3.4 - - — --
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <34 - - ! - -
_Benzo(a)pyrene <3.4 - - - -

_____ Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrens_ <34 - - - -

_____ Dibenz{a,h)anthracenc <34 - - - - !
Benzo(gh.ijperylene <3.4 - - - .n :‘

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPL-MO = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methy!-t-butyl Ether

PNAs = Polynuclear aromatic hydrogarbons

PRG = Preliminary Remediation Goals for <oil at indusirial sites, established by USEPA, Region 9 (August 1, 1596). PRGs are
chemical concentrations that correspond to fixed Jevels of human health and environmental risk (either one-in-one million cancer
risk or a noncarcinogenic hazard quotient of one) for exposure in soil.

<0.10 = Not detected above the expressed value.

1 = Acculabs, Inc, laboratoty report states Product is not typical gasoline.”

- = Not analyzed for this analyte.

--- = No PRG listed.

CONCLUSIONS

Soil and groundwater samples from investigative boring IB-2, Jocated west from the former project
site UST, contained no significant levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons. Both field screening and
laboratory analytical results from investigative borings IB-1 and IB-3 showed detectable levels of
diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater immediately southeast to




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
November 16, 1998
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southwest from the former heating oil UST. However, resulis of PNA analysis for the IB-1 soil
sample, which showed low jevels of some PNA compounds, seem to indicate that residual
hydrocarbons present in subsurface soils adjacent to the former project site UST pose no significant
risk to public health and the environment.

Laboratory chromatograms from IB-1 and IB-3 soil and water samples, which are included in the
]aboratory report contained in Appendix C, show separate diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbon
peaks, and the chromatogram from the IB-2 water sample shows only a motor oil-range hydrocarbon
peak. Thus, it appears that offsite sources have contributed to hydrocarbons encountered beneath
the project site. The project site is located in a commercial area of Alameda, with at least one
identified UST located in the Park Street sidewalk immediately north from the project site. In
addition, numerous buried utilities are present in Park Street immediately adjacent to the former
UST, including a buried sewer line, which apparently services the project site and is connected 1o
a floor drain in the project site basement, running along the north side of the former project site UST
excavation cavity.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours:

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct

GA-23/Russi.rpl

¢ Jim Russi




17 5}
W
o
4 o
S o
e O
b7}
-7 Ad:
gl =
= fo—
o
&
y G
ob
E &3
< 2 @&
z | o &2
[a] B WW
3 1% %
o -
7
05
wm
Y <3
[
(8] L. =3
AR
20 .
AHE
mw m.w i3] Mmq“
s 5
2| ||
EREAME
S alalk
=™~ m o
Z i}
e M 3
215t
oloi




PROJECT SITE BUILDING

—h\ﬂv\%\*\iﬁ\‘ﬂ\*@\h—k\-ﬁ\

- e e s e v e

N e laihatialh 3

@ . INVESTIGATIVE SOIL BORING

o 2

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

FORMER GU%XCM“ON
——]

- o an

-t

APPROX. SGALE IN FEET

\

DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY: JG

SCALE:

PROJECT NO: 144-01-01

SITE PLAN

1347 PARK STREET

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

DATE: 11/16/28

FIGURE: 2

GRIBI Associates




APPENDIX A
CITY AND COUNTY PERMITS
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ALAMEDA COPNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION -
951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 308, HAYWARD, CA $4545.2651
PHONE (510} 670-857¢ ANDREAS GODPREY FAX {S10) 670.5262
(510) 670-5248 ALVIN KAN

» -

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION T

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LocaTioN oF prosEcT V2¥] PARK Stre
Ty

Caiiformiu Coordinates Souree L Accuncy s [
CIN fi.CCR f1,
APN

—CLIENT

TYPE OF PROJECT
Weli Contstruction Geotechnics! Investigaton
Cathodie Protestion Y| Centrs u
W aier Supply r Conmminslion K
Manitaring ) Well Drstruction
FROPUSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Dommtic {0 Replacemert Domestic r
Muticipat o} frrigation [u]
{ndustrial n Oyther - i
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Retury f1 AlrRoury o Ayger @
Cable o Oter X Hog ﬁuger
DRILLERSLICENSEND . Ner Apphaable
WELL PROJECTS
£ill Hole Dismewer ! In Maaimum
Casing Diameter in Uepth f.
Surface Swal Depth ___ | 1 Number
© GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbet of Borings 2 dasymum

Hsle Dismpter 3‘& . Deoth _13__ A

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ___ -4 =18 :
FETIMATLD CUMPLETION DATE e et

| hereby stee 1o comply with e\l requirgments of U permil and
Alzmeds Caumty Qriinanes No 73.68

APPLICANT'S
NIGNATURE

FOR OFFICE VSE

PERMITNUMBER 2D W R 377
WELL NUMBER ' .
APN

PERB_!IT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirermenus Apply

GENERAL

1. A permic upplicssien ghould be submined 30 83
srrive st the ACPWA office five days prior 10
praposcd sarting datt.

Submil v ACPWA within 50 days aficr enmpletion 5!
permitted work the original Department of Water
Rescurces Water Well Drillers Report or cquivaient fur
well projects, or drilitng logs and location skawh Ter
geoehnias! projests.

seeail 75 void if prajest not begun withim $0 days of
spproval date.

B. WATERSUPPLY WELLS

1. Miinimvn surface stal thicknesy i3 twe inches of
tement graut pleced by Uremic.

2. Miniotuemn 3231 dopth s S8 feet for munivipa] and
industrin) wells or 20 (eet for domestie sod imigating
wells ynless a lesaer depih is speeinlty approved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surfago seal thickness 1§ two inches of
eoment gt placed by wemic.

1. Minimum sesl depth for monitoring wells s the
maxivmym depth practieable of 20 fear

(D) GEOTECHNICAL

Bask(i bare hoks with compasted cultings or heavy

bentonfic 408 upper wo [2et with campacted materisl.

In sreas of known or susperied sentaminativi, haied

cement grout sholl be wsed in place of compacted evitings.

£, CATHODIC

Fill hole shove snode Zone with conerese plosed by remis.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION

Sex antached

. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

AlROVLD : _ _DAYE ?/3/92
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iTy OF aLAameDdA EMCRUACHMENT PERM Permit Noi: EN$8-073
NGIMNEERING OFFICE _ STATUS: APPROVED
250 Central Ave., Room 250 fipplied 1 09711798
iameda, TR 94501 748-4614 or J4B-4Y18 ppproved : ugrslisen
JH ADDRESS : 1347 PARK ST

srcel numbsr @ 071 -3204-009-04

WNER : RUSST JAMES F & ARLEEN M TRE

428 YORKSHIRE RO
ALAMEDA CA 94501
FPLICANT : BRIBI ASSUC, (1. GRIEL)
g54 VINTAGE AUVE
SUISUN, DA 74585
JU7-BEE4-5B43
OB DESCRIPTIUNT 2 METERED SPACES,Z2 SIGNS 9716

roject Desc. @ 2 METERED SPACES/Z SIENS $/16
Fes description inits FeesUnit Ext tee Lats
PERMIT FLILING FEE l1.u0 32.00
ENIROACHMENMT — METERS 15.%0 13.50
SNG PARKINEY S16NS Z. 10 2. Uy
% Fams Kequirsd % w fees Lollscted & Credits %%
Account No. Recemipt No. Late Payment
L2a-37324 Reguarel b P S - 13.54
4240-33410 RYBUL4ZEL 09711948 2.0u0
tofeL. THIS Dafe FRERRRLE 1%.%4
tees: &7.%U
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S 10 CERTIFY THAT THE ABOUE WORK HRS BEEM COMPLETED TO MY
ACTION AND aPPROUVAL.

INSPECTUR

FHLL 4B-4514 OR 74E-4518 FOR INSPECTIUN
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ilameda, CA 94501 74B-4614 or F48-4518 fApproved 1 UB9r11/98
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JWNER : RUSSI JAMES F & ARLEEN M IRS
4%8 YURKSHIRE RD
ALsMEs Ca 4501
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APPENDIX B

SOIL BORING LOGS



BORING NUMBER : 1B-1

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTHEAST OF FORMER UST

LOG OF BORING
GRIBI Associates

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
1347 PARK STREET UST SITE
PROJECT NUMBER: 144-01-01

START DATE: 09M18/98
COMPLETION DATE! 0o/16/98

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTOR

DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 13 FEET
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

. :
g 2 | B |ages E
P |sAVPLE | savpie 2 15| fuscs LOG OF MATERIAL
,D‘E_ NO. % &N
i DEFTH 0 RS
g =1 Eg
0.0 -~ 1.0 FLAspMIiandbaserock ]
8 1.0 - 20 Ftammmmc.m.m.mmmwatmmmnm
| or staining. _
8 20 - 80D FtRadﬁlahbuﬂSAND.amy.ﬁnetomedimngraMnmtmhymwbon
5 = odors or staining. -
| B | 8EFT -
SM 8.0 -12.0 Ft. Grey green siity SAND, fine {0 medium grained, foose, motet, moderate
10= o strong hydrecarbon odors. -
sM | 120 -13‘DF1.RedtﬁshmﬁsutySAND.ﬁnatodeUmgramad.lnosa.weLm
- hydrocarbon odors of staining. =
| TOTAL DEFTH: 13 FEET —
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: APPROX. 11 FEET
15— —




BORING NUMBER :  1B-2 LOG OF BORING SHEET _1.0F i

BORIN(;(I;g-I-I.':,I:ll\;:“l'b’g;l:r  FORMERUST GRIBl AS SO Ci at es DRILLING GONTRACTOR :

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

PROJECT NAME: BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES
1347 PARK STREET UST SITE START DATE: 02/16/98 BORING TOTAL DEFTH: 11.5 FEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 1440101 GOMPLETION DATE: 08/ /98 GCOMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

=
[=]
: SAWPLE 2 1B 15205 s LOG OF MATERIAL Eg
SAMPLE
gg No. |TemElE g™ @E
fa] e é
u BASEMENT DOWN TO 8.5 FT BELOW SURFACE GRADE
5 = -
_ 86 - 9.0 Ft.c:onm‘ateandbasemdt —3
10~ 5M 8.0 -11.EFLReddlshbuﬂaﬂtySAND.mvemmediwngramed.bOaa.nmsﬂowennn b
{21 | r0ser hydrocarban adors of |
— TOTAL DEPTH: 11 § FEET |
T BUNDWATER DEFTH: APPROX, 10 FEET
15 -




BORING NUMBER :  |1B-3

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTHWEST OF FORMER UST

LOG OF BORING
GRIBI Associates

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
1347 PARK STREET UST SITE
PROJECT NUMBER: 144-01-01

START DATE: 09/18/88
COMPLETION DATE: 02/16/28

DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILLING CONTRACTOR :

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/4 INCHES

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

3 2 |&
e |SAVPLE | sanpie &
%g No. Iperm | B g]:

5L

LOG OF MATERIAL

PIEZOMETER)
WELL INSTALLATION

BASEMENT DOWN TO 8.8 FT BELOW SURFACE GRADE

107Y g3 | 100FT

&M

8.5 - 8.0 FL Concrete and base rock.

2.0 - 10.5 Ft. Groy graen sty SAND, fine 1o madium grained, lonse, molst to wel,
modsatata hydrocarbon odors.

10,5 - 12.0 FL Reddish buff slity SAND, fine to medium grained, kosa, wet, no
hydrocarbon odors of steining,

TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEFTH: APPROX. 10 FEET
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LABORATORY DATA REPORT



ACCL“abS Inc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 = 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 1903¢
Ociober 05, 1998

Jim Gribi

Giribi Associates
884 Vintage
guisun, CA 94585

Subject : 3 Water and 3 Soil samples

Project Name : Russi Site
Project Number : 144-01-01

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. LUSEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of California (# 1346). I you have any

questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

ko)

Tom Kwoka

 vi_uh. DRaonix  ® Davis/Sacramento 8 Durango ® Golden u Sparks/Re



ACCU | abS | nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA a5616 B 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091
Subject : 3 Water and 3 Soil samples Sample Log 19039
Project Name © Russi Site October 05, 1998

Project Number : 144-01-01

Case Narrative

PNA's by 8270C

SAmple extract would not concentrate to the normal final volume of 2.0 mi and was brought to 10 mi (1:5
dilution). At this level there was jot of interference from non-target organics causing surrogates 5 and 6
to have high recoveries.

L L

Stewart Podolsky

i@ onramontn @ Durango = GCoiden B Sparks/Ret



-!& Accu labs Inc. Formerly West Laboratory '

>~ Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091
' Sample Log 19039
PNAs by 8270C October 05, 1998

Sample Name - IB-1.1 (8.5")

Project Name @ Russi Site ' Date Analyzed  : 10/02/88
Project Number ¢ 144-01-01 Date Received ~ : 09/17/98
Sample Date : 09/16/98 Ditution . 15
Date Extracted 09/29/98 Sample Matrix . Soil
Exir. Method : EPA 3550 Lab Number : 19039-01
QC Batch : BSO80207

Measured
Parameter MBL Conc. Units
Naphthalene 3.4 7.4 mg/Kg
2-Methylnaphthalene 3.4 28 mga/Kg
Acenaphthylene 3.4 <34 mg/Kg
Acenaphthene 3.4 «3.4 mg/Kg
Fluorene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Phenanthrene 3.4 8.3 mg/Kg
Anthracene 3.4 <3.4 ma/g
Fluoranthene 3.4 <3.4 ma/Kg
Pyrene 3.4 5.0 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 3.4 <34 maKg
Chrysene 3.4 5.1 mg/Kg
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzola)pyrene 3.4 «3.4 mg/Kg
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/kg
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo{g h,)jperylene 3.4 <3.4 ma/Kg
2-Fluorophenol 81 %, Recovery
Phenol-d5 77 % Recovery
Nitrobenzene-dS 117 o, Recovery
2.Fluorobiphenyl 106 % Recovely
2.4 6-Tribromophenol 131 % Recovery
Terphenyl-di4 147 o, Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limnit

Conc. = Concentration . Approved By 'Q T
Tom Kwo% _

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

- naviel@acramente 8 Durango B Golden ® Sparks/Rel



ﬂ | ACCU | abS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite o, Davis CA 95616 W 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98

Received : 09/17/98

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MI{L) wg / ke Value ze/xq
IB-1.1 (8.5') 09/23/98 (1.0) <1.0
IB-2.1 (2.0/10.5’) 09/18/98 (.050) <.050
IB-3.1 (1.5/10.0’) 09/23/98 (1.0) <1.0

Approved BY:

Stewart Podolsky
senior Chemist

—. e wm Paldan w Snarks/Bens



‘1 ACCU l a bS | NncC. Formerly West Laboratory

—— o —————

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 # 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

September 21, 1998
sample Log 19039

MTBE (Methyl—t—butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98

Received : 09/17/98

Matrix : Water

Date Meagsured
Analyzed (MRL) worn value ugri
09/18/98 (100) <100
09/21/98 (5.0) <5.0
09/18/98 (5.0) <5.0

approved By:

(g
Stewart Podolsky
genior Chemist

Ml Plaoniv @ Davis/Sacramento 8 Durango = Golden @ Sparks/Renn



‘j ACCU | a bS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 = 530.757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-01

sample: IB-1.1 {(8.5")

From : Russi Site (proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

pilution ¢ 1:20 Run Log : 4177F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) =g/xe value ng/ka
Benzene (.10) 11
Toluene (.10) 25
Ethylbenzene (.10) .60
Total Xylenes (.10) 1.4
TPH as Gasoline {20) 200 *
Surrogaté Recovery 103 %

+ product is not typical gasoline.

o + D g o Iy ; 5
£ + Y w ¥om . time i)
— - <) + 1 B [ o1
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—
L
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1.S.

oy’

L4

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

.
|
s
=

D]

Date Pnalyzed: 09-23-98
Column @ O.53mm ID X &0m Restek Ritx-1701

. et - -—it. m PMauic/Sacramento ® Durando & Golden ® Snarks/Heoo



ACCU | a bS I ncC. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-02
Sanmple: IB-2.1 (2.0/10.5’)

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4177D
Matrix : Soil :

Measured
Parameter (M:RL) mg /K value naske
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
surrogate Recovery 98 %

.§ % % @ E % gﬁ E time :‘.‘,;:u seconds
)
.E% [
t—lr_\'g R
o8
BT
&g

hak

% z < g pe 2

= 5 5 5 - m‘q:J o

= H & a B3 >

: : g1
2o

5

i

2 ,

0 c

a8 -

Cg

; J{
N w
3o 0%

Date fmalyzred: 0g9-18-98 Stewart Podolsky
Column = 0.53mm 1D X &0m Restek Rix-1701 genior Chemist

- o——— = Aarth Phoenix ® Davis/Sacramento ¥ purange ® Golcen B Snarks/Renc



ACCU l abS l nc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

1953903
sample: IB-3.1 (1.5/10.0')

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Dilution : 1:20 Run Log @ 4177F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wnasks value masxe
Benzene (.10} <.10
Toluene (.10) <.10
Ethylbenzene (.10) <,10
Total Xylenes (.10) .11
TPH as Gasoline (20) 140 *
surrogate Recovery 80 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Date Analyzed: 09-23-38 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X £0m Restek Rix—-1701 Seninr Chemist

 er-i DRy @ Davis/Sacramento & Durango  ® Golden ® Sparks/Reno



A% Acculabs Inc.

Formerly West Laboratory

Sanmple: IB-1W

From : Russi Site (Proj.
sampled * 09/16/98
pilution : 1:20

Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL) we/r
Benzene (10)
Toluene (10)
Ethylbenzene (10)
Total Xylenes (10}
TPH as Gasoline (1000}

surrogate Recovery
%+ product is not typical gasoline.

o) o @
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Date Analyzed: o9-18-98
Column @ 0.53mm 1D X S0m Restek Rtx-1701

" i ate Dilvnanivy B

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 9561

Davis/Sacramento B

sample Log 19039

19039-04
# 144-01-01)
Run Log @ 4177D
Measured

value va/o

—————.——.——.——_.—.—.——.——-——-—————

12
29
47
94
34000 *

116 %

1benzene
M-Xylene
D-Xylene

el
r

EtB

00

Vv

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Dursnge = Golden 2

6 m 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sparkg Rero



Accula bs Inc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Otive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

sample Log 19039

15039-05
Sample: IB-2W

From : Russi Site {Proj. # 144-01-01)

sampled * 09/16/98

pilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4177E
Matrix : Water

Measured
.Parameter (MRL) ug/t value wen
Benzene (.50) <,50
Toluene (.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <,50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
surrogate Recovery 99 %

E . % %’; § E é E?\ E time %\ seconds
1
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Date Analyzed: 0g-21-88 Stewart Podolsky
column @ 0.53wm ID X &0m Restek Rix—1701 Senior Chemist

- . e

eimmi~ ® Puranno = Golden ® Snarks/Heno



i ‘-‘ ACCU | a bS | ncC. Formerly West Laboratoty

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 u Fax 753-6091

sample Log 19039

19039-06
gample: IB-3W

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

sampled : 09/16/98

pilution @ 1:1 Run Log : 4177D
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paraneter (MRL) ug/t value ugn
Benzene (.50) <,50
Toluene (.50} <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 120
gurrogate Recovery 101 %

£ E zug; g g ?\PMQ E time § seconds
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Date Analyzed: 09-18-98 Stewart Podolsky
Colomn t 0.53mm ID X aOm Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist

it Pmnniv B Pavis/Sacramento ¥ Durangd g Goiden B 3SparksiBend



Acculabs Inc. September 21, 1998
Sample Log 19039

oc Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4177D

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)

- sample(s) Received : 09/17/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 100 100 0
Ethylbenzene 99 103 4
TPH as Gasoline 112 113 1

* RPD = Relative percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzeane 99
Ethylbenzene 100
Gasoline 113
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes . <0.005 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg

EStewart Podolsky )
Senitor Chenist



acculabs Inc.

geptember 23, 1998

sample Log 12039

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015

Run Log =
From =

4177F (Methanol Extracts)
Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
sample(s) Recelved :

09/17/98

Laboratory Control

Spike puplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD
Benzene 100 100 0
Ethylbenzene 102 103 1
TPH as Gasoline 128 130 2
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.10ng/Kg
Toluene <0.10mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <o.10mq/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.10mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline < 20mg/Kg

Stewart Dodoleky b
genior Chenlst



Acculabs Inc. September 21, 1998
gsample Log 19039

oc Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4177A

From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
sample(s) Received : 09/17/98

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike puplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene i0l 107 &
Ethylbenzene 103 107 4

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sample.

* RPD = Relative percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 98
Ethylbenzene 100
Gasoline 110
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

Etewart Podolsky v
sanlor Chemilst



ACC u l a b S | nc. Formetly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Oiive Drive, Suite o, Davis CA 95616 w 530-757-0920 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-01
Sample: IB-1.1 (8.5')
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS95802303
Dilution : 1:125 Run Log : 7418A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/kg value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {130) 4900
TPH as Motor Oil (250) 1200

10 mY

et rover &1 /A7
EPbA Mod BOLS
[

Ozte: 09-18-98 Time: 03:48:26 Steuart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 ¢Jad Sciemtific) Senior Chemist

- A iARanramenta ©®
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ﬂé“% Accu ' a bs l nc. _  Formerly West Laboratory

DI

7 "‘"‘?3" Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 # 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 15038

19039-02
Sample: IB-2.1 (2.0/10.5')
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS980503
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7418A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL} wg/xg Value masxg
TPH as Diesel (1.0} «<1.0
TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10
2
=1
L - —— AAAI_
%
[
Date: 09-19-98 Time: 031413 Steuart Podolsky
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 15m OBl (J&U Scientific ) Senior Chemist



) . Accu la bs Inc. Formerly West Laborafory

~ Davis/Sacramento 1046 Ofive Orive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 m Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19039-02
Sample: IB-3.1 (1.5/10.0%)}
From : Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled : 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/18/98 QC Batch : DS9B0S03
Dilution : 1:125 Run Log : 7418A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL))} markg vValue mg/xg
TPH asg Diesel (130) 3500
TPH ag Motor 0Oil (250) 1400

10 md

Diesel Motor Oil
EPA Mod BO1E »f

. Y
Ogte: 09-19-98 Time: 04:22:15 Steuart Podolsky
Column ' 0.B3mm 1D ¥ 15m DB1 (J&MW Scientific? Senior Chemist

—_ o Miavth Dheenix B Davis/Sacramento  # Durancn B Golden



11 ACC u ' a bS l nc. Formerly West Laboratofy

> Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0020 ® Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19033

19039-04

Sample: IB-1W

From : Russi Site (Prol. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

rxtracted: 09/21/98 QC Batch : DW9R0903

pilution : 1:118 Run Log : 7418C

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug/L value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (5900) 730000
TPH as Motor Oil (12000) 300000

45 md

Diesel Motor Oil
EPa Mod 8019 ﬂ‘g

[y

Date: 09-22-398 Time: 17:37:58 Stewart Podolsky
Column : O.53mn ID X 15m DB1 (J&Md Scientificy genior Chemist

el Bhasaiv w Davis/Sacramento ® Durango m Golden ® Sparks




Acculabs Inc.

Formerly West Laborafoty

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive,

Suite 2, Davis CA 9561

6 m 530-757-0020 & Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 19039

19038-05
Sample: IB-2W
From Russi Site (Proj. # 144-01-01)
Sampled 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/21/98 OC Batch DW9B0903
Dilution 1:1 Run Log 7418C
Matrix Watex
Measured
Parameter (MRL) vs/L value u/L
TPH as Diesel (50) 120
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 270
z
=
| —
Diesel Hotor Oil
£PA Hod 8018 ‘::2 :2£2 !
Date: 09-22-58 Time: 18:12:30 Steuart Podolsky
senior Chemist

Coluwn @ 0.53mm ID ¥ 15m DB (J&l Sriemtific

il Dheaniv B Davis/Sacramento

Durango

Colden ® Syar=g-tt



T Accu la bs Inc. Formerly West Laboratory

Davis/Sacramento 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis CA 95616 ® 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 15032

19039-06

Sample: IB-3W

From : Russi Site (Proi. # 144-01-01)

Sampled : 09/16/98

Extracted: 09/21/98 oC Batch : DW980903

Diluticon : 1:10 Run Log : 7418D

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug/u Value ugr
TPH as Diesel (500) 65000
TPH as Motor 0il (1000) 30000

45 wl)

Diesel Moter Oil
EPA Mod BO15 (1{9

[
Date: D9-23-38 Time: 09:34: 47 Steuart Podelsky
Column : 0.63mm ID X 15m DBy ¢Jal Sciemtificy . Senior Chemist

nvmmmn ® Gnlden &  Sparks/Reno



acculabs Inc.

QC Report

TpH Diesel by 8015 Mod

QC Batch: DS980903

September 21, 1998

Matrix: soil

Spike and Spike puplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
parameter Spike (%Rec) gpike Dup- {%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel NC NC NC
* Possible matrix interference. See 1cs data below.
Laboratory control Spike

Laboratory control
pParameter Spike (%ReC)
TPH as Diesel 100
Method Blank

Measured

pParaneter MDL( mg /Kqg) value{mg/Kg)
TPH as Diesel {1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor Oil (2.0) <2.0

14

[

Stewart podolsky
genior Chenmist



Acculabs Inc. September 23, 1998

QC Report
TPH Diesel/Motor 01l by 8015 Mod

oCc Batch DW980903 Matrix: Water

spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel Not enough sample for spiking.

gee duplicate LCS Data.
Laboratory Control Spike
_______Laboratory Control RFPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%RecC) %
TPH as Diesel 91 91 0

Method Blank

Measured
Parameter MDL(ug/L) value(ug/L)
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0Oil (100) <100

Vv
stewart Podolsky

senior Chemist



raqualab Inc

[ 13902 E. Universtty Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 802-437-0879 Fax 437-0826
{ 1710 E. Evans Bivd, Tusson AZ 85713 520-864-5811 Fax 884-5812
| 12020, Lone Cactus Dr. Phoanix AZ 85027 502-780-4800 Fax 780-7695

{1902 Spice Istands Dr. Sparks NV 85431 702-356-0202 Fax 355-0817

[ 175 Suttie St. Durango CO 81301 670-247-4220 Fax 247-4227

>
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August 27, 1998

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502 '

Attention: Eva Chu

Subject: Workplan to Conduct Seil Boring Investigation
1347 Park Street UST Ske
Alameda, California
GA Project No. 144-0801

Dear Ms. Chu,

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this workplan on behalf of Mr. Jim Russi to drill and sample
three soi} borings immediately adjacent to 2 heating oil underground storage tank (UST) formerly
located in the Park Strest sidewalk at subject site in Alameda, Califarnia. The purpose of the
proposcd soil boring investigation will be 1o assess soil und groundwater quality adjacent Lo {he
former UST in order to address regulatosy site closure.

Background E

One 1,500-gallon heating oil UST, which apparently bad been unmsed for a long time, was removed
from the project site on November 1995. Following removal of the UST, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health inspector noted holes in the tank, and hydrocarbon odors and
sheens in the excavation. Soil samples édllected at zbout 11 feet in depth at each end from the UST
excavation sidewalls contuined elevated levels of Jjesel-range hydrocarbons, and one soil sample
collected at about 14 feet in depth from the center of the UST excavation cavity contained no
detectable hydrocarbons. The UST excavation cavity was overexcavated in early December 1995,
and three of the four soil samples collefted from the four excavation sidewalls at about 12 feet in
depth contained elevated levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons. After completion of overexcavation
activities, the excavation cavity was backfilled with clean imported fitl material and re-surfaced to
match existing grade. -

Project Approach
Baged on our recent conversations with Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health, on a review of available site documents, and on 2 brief site visit, we
recommend drilling and sampling three'investigative soil borings at the site, to include two in the

s Ve Arrarens @ Sicliern'® Californiz # 94595 © Phone/Fax (707)864-5543



. L) L4

ge/p2/1938 @7:58 7878545543 GRIBI ASSOCIATES PAGE ®3

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

August 27, 1998

Papge 2

project site basement on the west and south sides of the former UST excavation cavity, and one in
the Park Street parking lape on the east side of the former UST excavation cavity (see Figure 1).
These borings witl be drifled using hand augering equipment. The hand auger, while slower than
mechanical drilling methods, is generally less expensive and is applicable to the limited-access
conditions of the project site basement,

Note that if field screening results from either of the basement borings indicates significant
hydrocarbon impacts, then Gribi Associfites recommends installing a temporary monitoring well in
(he boring to provide a betrer assessment of truc groundwater quality.

Scope of Work

Based on the above project approach, Gribi Associates proposes %0 conduct the following tasks. All
activities will be conducted in accordance with applicable State and Federal guidelines and statutes.

Task 1 Conduct prefield actWities, Guibi Associates will: (1) Obtain a drilling permit
from Alameda County Department of Public Works; (2) Obtain an Excavation Permit from
the City of Alameda; (3) Mark the Park Street boring location with white paint and notify
Underground Services Alert (USA) at Jeast 48 hours prior to drilling; and (4) Contract a
concrete cutter to core the conertte slab for the two basement borings.

Task 2 Conduct drilling and ssmpling activities. Gribi Associates will: (1) Using hand
anger equipment, drill tee adjacent to the cast, south, and west sides of the former
UST excavution cavily to about 12 feet below ground surface grade (the south and west
borings. located in the basement, will be drilled to about four feet below basement grade,
which comesponds to about 12 feet below ground surface grade). (2) Collect one soil sample
and ove grab groundwater santple from each boring; and (3) Backfill the two basement
borings with cuttings, and groul the Park Street boring to match existing surface grade and
in accordamce with permit conditions. Proposed boring locetions are shown on Figure 1.

Soil and grab groundwater samples will be collected in accordance with standard sampling
protocols. Hand suger equipment will be thoroughly cleaned between eech boring by triple-
sinsed first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with
distilled water. We propose ty leave the concrete holes for the two basement borings
unpatched, in the event that sol and groundwuter malytical resulls watrant installation of
temporary wells (Alameda County Public Works Department will allow installation of
temporary groundwater monitoring wells in the hand auger borings, if warranted).
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Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

August 27, 1998
Page 3

Task3 Conduct Jaboratory anslyses. Gribi Associates will analyze three soil samples and
three grab groundwater sample for the following parameters

USEPA. 8020/602 Benzthe, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor 0il (TPH-D/MOQ)

All analyses will be conducted by a California-certified analytical laboratory with two-week
tum around on Jab results.

Task 4 Prepare report of findings. Gribi Associates will prepare a brief letter report for
submittal to Alameda County Health Agency witich will describe all investigative activities
and provide results of the investigation, If results indicate no significant release, then this
report will also request regulatofy site closuxe.

Project Schedule

Gribi Associates is prepared to begin project activities immediately. Based on our understanding
of the project, we expecttocompletetthmjectscopeofworkwiminthmto four weeks aller
receiving workplan approval.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this workplan for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional informatien. We look forward to working with you on this important
projest.

Very truly y::mrsZ

Jumes E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct

GA-21/Russl.wp)
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